

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

'Section 14. A constable of a town or the constables, marshals or deputy marshals of cities, shall notify the persons thus drawn four days at least before the sitting of the court, by reading the venire and the indorsement thereon to them, or leaving at their usual place of abode a written' notice that they have been drawn, and of the time and place of the sitting of the court where they must attend; and shall make a seasonable return of the venire with his doings thereon.'

Approved March 17, 1897.

Chapter 236.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter fifty-five of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to amend section two of chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the fortnightly payment of wages," is hereby repealed.

Approved March 17, 1897.

Chapter 237.

An Act to amend Section one hundred and two, Chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, relating to the title of State Superintendent of Schools.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. Section one hundred and two of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the word "common" in the second line thereof and inserting in place thereof the word 'public,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 102. The governor with the advice and consent of council, shall appoint a state superintendent of public schools, who shall be sworn and continue in office three years, or during

Appointment of superintendent of public schools.

Section 102, chapter 11, R. S.,

amended.

Act relating to fortnightly payments, repealed.

Снар. 236

Constable of a town and marshals of cities shall notify jurors, and return venires.

An Act to repeal Chapter fifty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to amend Section two of Chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven," relating to the fortnightly payment of Wages.

CHAP. 238 --vacancies, how filled.

filled. Inconsistent acts, repealed.

 $\frac{238}{8}$ the pleasure of the executive; vacancies shall be filled by a new appointment for a like term.'

Sect. 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 18, 1897.

Chapter 238.

An Act to fix the compensation of the Sheriff of the County of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of sheriff of Franklin county, fixed.

-shall not receive any fees from deputies. Sect. 1. The sheriff of the county of Franklin from and after the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninetyseven, shall receive an annual salary of three hundred dollars in quarterly payments from the county treasury, on the first day of January, April, July and October instead of the compensation provided in section twenty-three of chapter eighty of the revised statutes, and it is further provided, that the sheriff of said county shall not receive from any of his deputies, any of the fees earned by said deputies or any percentage thereon after said date; and shall not receive any fees or per diem for attendance at court.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1897.

Chapter 239.

An Act to amend Section forty-one of Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to the taking of Salmon in the Penobscot River above the water works dam at Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 41, chapter 40, R. S., amended. Section forty-one of chapter forty of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "flies" in the ninth line the following words: 'Provided, however, that it shall be lawful for the inhabitants of this state to take salmon with drift nets from six o'clock in the afternoon on Friday to six o'clock in the afternoon on Saturday of each week from the water works dam in Bangor to Medway, during open season, but not within

256